
MINUTES OF MEETING

SPRING LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

The Regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Spring Lake Improvement District was
held Wednesday, February 12, 2014 at 10:00 a.m. at the District Office, 115 Spring Lake
Boulevard, Sebring, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Brian Acker

Gary Behrendt
Tim McKenna

Absent:

Bill Lawens

Arlene Klingbiel

Also present were:

William Nielander

Joe DeCerbo

Clay Shrum
Diane Angell

Residents & Guests

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Secretary

Assistant Secretary
Assistant Secretary

District Attorney
District Manager
Assistant District Manager
Administrator

See sign in sheet

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call and Pledge

Chairman Acker called the meeting to order and led the Pledge.

Chairman Acker modified the agenda to allow for public comment.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment

Steve Towles and Bill Joy stated they have been part-time renters at the Country Club Villas for
the past few years and enjoyed fishing in the canals. They asked the Board why the no
trespassing signs were now being placed and were told they could not fish by a SLID employee.

Brian Acker responded that the no fishing resolution has been in effect for over 20 years. Initially
all canals were posted but during Tropical Storm Ernesto signs were damaged. No trespass
signs were then posted at all Village entrances. A large area of the canals are residential and it
is not appropriate to be fishing in their backyards, however the District allows fishing in the
Village I Park pond and Arbuckle Creek Park has a fishing dock and can be accessed with a



gate code you obtain at the front office. The canal system was not built for recreation. The
District is not going to enforce trespassing, if someone has a problem with a trespass they need
to contact the Sherriff's office. No further concerns were expressed.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Upcoming Meetings/Events/Correspondence

A. February 17th, Presidents Day (Office Closed)
B. February 19th, BMAP, Okeechobee
C. February 21st, SFWMD Exposition, WPB

We received correspondence from Senator Bill Nelson and Congressman Tom Rooney in
response to their congressional inquiry with USDA. The letter from Richard Machek State
Director of USDA states that based on the NRCS letter attached by Ismael Reyes; dated
January 22, 2014, it appears the wetlands in the project area were previously converted.
Accordingly, from his perspective, it does not appear that our project will violate section 363 of
the Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act (CONACT). This will allow USDA/Rural
Development to move our project to the next step in the application process.

We received correspondence from Supervisor of Elections Penny Ogg concerning the 2014
Elections. Brian Acker and Tim McKenna's seats 4 & 5 will be included in that election. To
qualify to run for either seat, the Candidate must file an Oath of Office (DSDE 25) and a Form 1.
Qualifying will be held in the Supervisor of Elections Office June 16th to 20th, 2014 and qualifying
paperwork can be accepted beginning June 2, 2014. There is a $25.00 filing fee or a candidate
can collect 25 petitions in order to qualify.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Request approval of Minutes

The Board received copies of the minutes from the January 8, 2014 meeting for review. There
being no further questions.

ON MOTION by Gary Behrendt, seconded by Tim McKenna,
with all in favor the minutes from January 8, 2014 meeting
were approved.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Request approval of Financials

The Board received copies of the financials for January 2014 for review. There being no further
questions.

ON MOTION by Gary Behrendt, seconded by Tim McKenna,
With all in favor the January 2014 financials were approved.



SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Attorney

A. Resolution 2014-01 Golf Ball Retrieval

Resolution 2014-01 amending Resolution 2012-14 was presented to the Board. The policy was
amended to allow permits to be deemed when necessary.

ON MOTION by Tim McKenna, seconded by Gary Behrendt
with all in Favor Resolution 2014-01 amending Resolution
2012-14 Golf Ball Retrieval Policy was approved.

B. Liens

L & J Buchanan contested the legality of the lien on file for unpaid water charges for 8432 Pine
Glen Road. We were not given the opportunity to fight the foreclosure suit due to a misspelling
of the previous owner's name on the lien that was recorded.

ON MOTION by Tim McKenna, seconded by Gary Behrendt
to adjust the charges and release the water lien on 8432
Pine Glen Road was approved.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS

A. Update

Treasurer's Report

Diane Angell reported that the District received a deposit in the amount of $56,532 and a
deposit in the amount of $62,601. Collections for the year are General Fund 54%, Lot Mowing
Fund 55%, and Village I Parks 71%.

The FY 2013 Audit has been completed and will be presented at the March Board Meeting.

B. Auditor RFP

Joe DeCerbo reported that there is going to be an increase in the amount of paperwork involved
with the Grant the District received. An RFP (Request for Proposal) notice for auditing services
with value added services, as well as separate costs to oversee grants will be advertised. We
may find out that our current auditing firm has these services and we also need to see what
services are out there and the costs involved. Craig A. Smith oversees grants for some of their
clients. The GFOA (Government Finance Officers Association) recommends that governmental
entities enter into multiyear agreements of at least five years. Several firms associated with
FASD have expressed an interest in giving us a proposal. An RFP will be mailed to our current
Auditor Bruce Stratton of Wicks, Brown, Williams & Co., and will also be advertised in the local
newspaper.



EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Grants and Funding

A. Legislative Appropriation

Joe reported that while he was out of town he worked with Diane and Clay over the phone to
complete a special form of supporting information for the State Senate. Last week we had to
complete a separate form for the Governor, and yesterday we had to complete a separate form
for the House of Representatives. All of the information should have now been provided so that
they can move forward.

B. FDEP-319Grant

Gene Schriner is moving forward and is working with Orlando to put together the scope of work.
They will handle the bid process. Gene will be at the March meeting to update the Board.

C. USDA

Because the process has taken so long Gene Schriner had to respond to nine different items to
update data that was over six months old. The process is moving forward.

D. Request motion to recognize and thank Senator Nelson and Congressman Rooney

The Board would like to express their appreciation to Senator Nelson and Congressman
Rooney.

ON MOTION by Tim McKenna, seconded by Gary Behrendt with
all in favor to publically thank Senator Nelson and Congressman
Rooney for all of their efforts on behalf of Spring Lake Improvement
District.

E. SFWMD

Gene will address this at the March meeting. We have received the signed and updated
Environmental Resources Permit thru 2034.

Brian Acker stated the 319 contract was signed and returned to FDEP. At the BMAP meeting
State Revolving loans were mentioned. Joe responded they are cumbersome and the interest
rates are not as good as FRWA (Florida Rural Water Association) whose process is a better fit
for us. Brian asked if all are projects have been submitted to BMAP to which Joe responded
yes.



NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Working Groups

A. Land Acquisition

Gary Behrendt updated the Board on his negotiations with Mike Tellschow to secure additional
easements using a map the County surveyors had prepared. An appraisal of selected golf
course lands suitable for our water control plan had been completed and sent to the Board.
Brian Acker objected to the appraisal having been ordered without Board discussion and
approval and felt the decision to do it was a rush to judgement.

B. Personnel

Joe DeCerbo reported that the Personnel Working Group had met last week and that Arlene
Klingbiel will give an update at the March meeting.

C. Parks

Tim McKenna reported that a cattle guard has been installed at Arbuckle Creek Park.

The Board requested staff to get pricing on lighting for the Basketball Courts. Clay Shrum
reported the costs would be at least $7,000. Tim McKenna stated that the State of Florida is
looking into permanently adopting Daylight Savings Time hours and this item should be tabled
until such time as a decision is made by the State.

D. Water

Clay Shrum reported that they are continuing to patch small leaks on the 250,000 gallon tank
and it looks nice. Evaluations are being made on the 400,000 gallon tank and we are reviewing
our options to bring this tank up to code.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests

Gary Behrendt shared his regrets regarding Brian Acker's feelings about the appraisal and
stated his intentions to work with Tellschow were to better the community.

Tim McKenna asked how the lobbyist was doing on our behalf and Joe said he was in weekly
contact with Dave Ramba and his assistant, Allison.

Tim asked when the heavy equipment on Clubhouse Lane was going to be moved. Discussion
was held regarding why the project did not get finished and that the County will help us move
the equipment when they are in the area.

Brian Acker shared his thoughts and concerns about the community and the golf course.



ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments

Leon Van stated in his business experiences once a budget was established it was managed by
staff within the limits of the budget. He did not agree the Board had to approve the appraisal.

Jan Hard voiced strong concerns relevant to the District getting into the sewer business.

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Meeting

The next meeting will be March 12, 2014 @ 10:00 a.m.

THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

ON MOTION by Gary Behrendt, seconded by Tim McKenna with all
in favor the meeting was adjourned at 11:25 a.m.

6ffan Ac£ej<Chairman Tim McKenna, Secretary



Board of Supervisors

Meeting Agenda
February 12,2014

10:00 a.m. District Offices

1. Call to order and pledge

2. Upcoming Meetings/Events/Correspondence

A. February 17th, Presidents Day (Office Closed)
B. February 21st, SFWMD Exposition - WPB

3. Request approval of January 8,2014 Minutes

4. Request approval of January 2014 Financials

5. Attorney

A. Resolution 2014-01 Golf Ball Retrieval amending Resolution 2012-14
B. Liens

6. Treasurer's Report

A. Update
B. Auditor RFP

7. Grants and Funding

Chairman Acker

Chairman Acker

Chairman Acker

Chairman Acker

Bill Nielander

Diane Angell

Joe DeCerbo

A. Legislative Appropriation
B. FDEP-319 Grant

C. USDA

D. Request motion to recognize and thank Senator Nelson and Congressman Rooney
E. SFWMD

8. Working Groups
A. Land Acquisition - Gary Behrendt
B. Personnel - Joe DeCerbo

C. Parks-Tim McKenna

D. Water-Clay Shrum

10. Supervisor Requests

11. Public Comments

12. Next Meeting

• Wednesday, March 16, 2014 @ 10:00 a.m.

13. Motion to Adjourn
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iill.l. NELSON
FLORIDA

ptratefr J^tates £&zxmtt
WASHINGTON. DC 20510-0905

January 29, 2014

Mr. Joseph T. DeCerbo
District Manager
Spring Lake Improvement District
115 Spring Lake Boulevard
Sebring, Florida 33876

Dear Mr. DeCerbo:

In further response to my inquiry on your behalf, I am enclosing a copy of the most recent
correspondence I received from the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Rural Development.

Again, I appreciate you giving me the opportunity to look into this matter. If I can assist
you with any other matter, please do not hesitate to let me know.

BN/rv

146996-2JS

Enclosure

United States Senator Bill Nelson, Landmark Two, 225 Mast Robinson Street, Suite 410, Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 872-7161 • Toil-Free in Florida Only (888) 671-4091 • Fax:(407)872-7165

liIlp://bi 11 nelson.senale.gov



USDA
United States Department of Agriculture

Rural Development January 27, 2014

FloridaA/irgin Islands
Office of the State

Director

4440NW2&nPtace
PO Box 147010

Gainesville. FL 32614

Voice 352.338.3402

Fax 352.338.3405

TO: Bill Nelson
U.S. Senator

THROUGH: Rupa Venkatesh
Constituent Advocate

FROM: Richard A. Machek
State Director

SUBJECT: Congressional Inquiry-
Spring Lake Improvement District
Joe DeCerbo- District Manager

In respond to your inquiryconcerning Spring Lake Improvement District please see
the attached letters.

Based on this NRCS letter (attached), by Ismael Reyes; dated January 22,2014, it
appears the wetlands in the project areawere previously converted. Accordingly,
from my perspective, it does not appear that this projectwill violate section 363 of
Consolidated Farm and Rural Development Act (CONACT).

This will allow USDA/Rural Development to move this project to the next step in the
application process.

We appreciate your concern about the administration of our Rural Development
Program.

Sincerely,

%-DJ^llu*
Richard A. Machek

State Director

USDA is an equal opportunityproviderand employer.

Ifyou wish to filea Civil Rights program complaint of discrimination, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, found
online at http://www.ascr.usda.gov/complaint_rtling.cust.html. or at any USDA oflice. or call (866) 632-9992 to request the form You may
also writea lettercontaining allof the information requested inthe form. Send yourcompletedcomplaintform or letterto us by mailat U.S.
Department of Agriculture, Director. Officeof Adjudication. 1400 Independence Avenue. S.W., Washington. D.C. 20250-9410. by fax(202)
690-7442 or email at program.lntake@usda.gov.



RESOLUTION 2014-01

Amending Resolution 2012-14
Golf Ball Retrieval Policy

Wednesday, February 12, 2014

WHEREAS, the Spring Lake Improvement District (hereinafter"District") was createdby
the FloridaLegislature and codified in Chapter 1971-669, Laws of Florida, as amended by
Chapter2005-342, Laws of Florida (hereinafter "Charter"), as amended by House Bill
2012-1495 and;

WHEREAS, House Bill 2012-1495 authorizes the Board of Supervisors, hereinafter
referred to as the "Board", of the Spring Lake Improvement District, hereinafter referred to
as "District", to prescribe, and establish policies and procedures for the District to revise
said policies and procedures from time to time and;

WHEREAS, the "District" regularly performs maintenance on its canal and drainage
system and:

WHEREAS, the "Board" adopted Resolution 94-4 establishing policies regarding
unauthorized persons using the canal and drainage system.

WHEREAS, the "Board" adopted resolution 2012-14 creating and adopting a policy and
procedure regarding Golf Ball retrieval from District waterways and;

WHEREAS, the "Board" having reviewed said policy, voted to amend the policy, and;

WHEREAS, the "Board" having reviewed the Amended policy, it is upon consideration:
RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE SPRING LAKE IMPROVEMENT

DISTRICT, HIGHLANDS COUNTY, FLORIDA TO APOPT THE GOLF BALL RETRIEVAL
POLICY, as amended.

The attached policy "Exhibit A" will become effective this 12 day of February 2014.

Attest:

im McKenna, Secretary

Spring Lake Improvement District

:, Chairman



EXHIBIT "A"

GOLF BALL RETRIEVAL

The policy is as follows:

1. Allowgolf ball retrieval only with a permit issuedby SLID
a. Golf Ball retrieval is defined as the act of entering SLID's waters with

divingor snorkeling equipment solely for the purpose of retrieving golf
balls.

2. Each permit is valid for 2 (or 3 if necessary) consecutive days ofretrieval.
a. SLID requires 48 hours' noticeof location of retrieval prior to retrieval.

3. Permits will be issued when deemed necessary.
4. Permits will only be issuedto the owner(s) or lessee(s) of the Spring Lake

Golf Course. Permit application shall include the names of the two persons
participating in the retrieval on the specified days.

5. Permittee shall show proofof insurance naming SLID as an additional insured
on Permittee's insurance policy prior to a permit being issued. The minimum
insurance amount shall be $300,000.00.

6. Permittee and the persons named on the application who will be physically
retrieving the balls must sign a hold harmless agreement prior to a permit
being issued.

7. There shall be at least 2 persons present and participating in the retrieval
process for safety reasons.

8. No boats, motors or mechanical devices may be used for ball retrieval except
hand tools (i.e. hand rakes)

9. Failure to abide by this policy shall cause the loss or discontinuance of the
issuance of any further permits. In addition, any entry into District waters
using diving or snorkeling gear without a permit shall constitute a trespass.



GOLF BALL RETRIEVAL PERMIT #

Permit is valid for 2-3 consecutive days
Begin Date/End Date:

Golf Course Owner (Name):

Billing Address:

City/State/Zip:

Telephone #

insurance Company/ Policy Number

Diver # 1

Diver # 2

GOLF BALL RETRIEVAL

The policy set forth in Resolution 2012-14 as amended in Resolution 2014-01

1. Allow golf ball retrieval only with a permit issued by SLID
a. Golf Ball retrieval is defined as the act of entering SLID'swaters with diving or

snorkeling equipment solely for the purpose of retrieving golf balls.
2. Each permit is valid for 2 (or 3 if necessary) consecutive days of retrieval.

a. SLID requires 48 hours' notice of location of retrieval prior to retrieval.
3. Permits will be issued when deemed necessary.
4. Permits will only be issued to the owner(s) or lessee(s) of the Spring Lake Golf Course.

Permit application shall include the names of the two persons participating in the
retrieval on the specified days.

5. Permittee shall show proof of insurance naming SLID as an additional insured on
Permittee's insurance policy prior to a permit being issued. The minimum insurance
amount shall be $300,000.00.

6. Permittee and the persons named on the application who will be physically retrieving
the balls must sign a hold harmless agreement prior to a permit being issued.

7. There shall be at least 2 persons present and participating in the retrieval process for
safety reasons.

8. No boats, motors or mechanical devices may be used for ball retrieval except hand tools
(i.e. hand rakes)

9. Failure to abide by this policy shall cause the loss or discontinuance of the issuance of
any further permits. In addition, any entry into District waters using diving or snorkeling
gear without a permit shall constitute a trespass.



HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

This Hold Harmless and Indemnification Agreement is made in favor of SPRING LAKE IMPROVEMENT

DISTRICT,a Florida Special ImprovementDistrict, (SLID) BY:

(hereinafter DIVER(s)), and , (hereinafter OWNER) this day of

, 20 upon thefollowing terms, conditions andconsiderations, to-wit:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, DIVER(S) operate a diving business that includes retrieving golfballs from ponds, lakes and
canals;

WHEREAS,OWNER is owner of Spring Lake Golf Course.

WHEREAS, SLID is the owner of land, canals, ponds and lakes in Spring Lake Improvement District,
Sebring, Highlands County Florida;

WHEREAS, SLID has adopted policies allowing a diver employed by the Spring Lake Golf Course, and
the entities owning and operating said golf course to enter SLID waters solely for the purpose of retrieving golf
balls;

WHEREAS, OWNER is required to obtain liability insurance showing SLIDas an additional insured and
to execute this Agreement prior to entering the waters of SLID;

THEREFORE:

1. DIVERS AND OWNER AGREE AND UNDERSTAND that snorkeling or diving in a pond, canal or
lake may have some degree of risks associated therewith;

2. That in consideration of SLID allowing OWNER'S DIVER(S) to enter said waters, OWNER and
DIVER(S) agree to defend, hold harmless and indemnify SLID against any and all claims, liability,
actions, or loss of any kind based on or arising from DIVER(S) entering the waters of SLID for
purposes of retrieving golf balls, which is the only authorized activity. It is further agreed that
DIVER(S) and OWNER will comply with the SLID policies attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have set their hands and seals on this day and year first
above written.

Date

DIVER

DIVER

OWNER



SPRBHG LAKE IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Un-audited Financial Statements

As of

January 31,2014

Board of Supervisors Meeting
February 12,2014



1. P & L Budget vs. Actual

II. Trial Balance

III. Check Run Summary (including Cash Disbursements/Receipts)

IV. Journal Entries

V. Assessment Collections



Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

001 - General Fund

From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Current Period Budget - YTDBudget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget

Income

TAX ASSESSMENTS

General Govt. Assessments 511,964.52 989,655.00 (477,690.48) 51.73%

St Light Assessments 18,284.46 29,600.00 (11,315.54) 61.77%

Mosquito Assessment 6,094.81 9,333.00 (3,238.19) 65.30%

Parks Assessments 81,902.38 156,869.00 (74,966.62) 52.21%

Total TAX ASSESSMENTS 618,246.17 1,185,457.00 (567,210.83) 52.15%

BILLING

Mosquito on Water Bill 5,076.62 19,866.00 (14,789.38) 25.55%

St Lights on Water Bill 16,958.67 67,900.00 (50,941.33) 24.97%

County Right of Ways 2,176.50 4,353.00 (2,176.50) 50.00%

Total BILLING 24,211.79 92,119.00 (67,907.21) 26.28%

OTHER REVENUE SOURCES

Interest Income 345.22 2,000.00 (1,654.78) 17.26%

Building Lease 0.00

345.22

6.190.00

8,190.00

(6,190.00)

(7,844.78)

0.00%

Total OTHER REVENUE SOURCES 4.22%

Total Income 642,803.18 1,285,766.00 (642,962.82) 49.99%

Expenses

PERSONNEL

Salaries 94,521.54 321,048.00 226,526.46 29.44%

FICA 7,231.10 24,561.00 17,329.90 29.44%

Pension 4,316.53 16,792.00 12,475.47 25.70%

Health Insurance 17,024.08 57,014.00 39,989.92 29.85%

Worker's Compensation 4,961.52 11,386.00 6,424.48 43.57%

Unemployement 0.00 2,733.00 2.733.00 0.00%

Total PERSONNEL 128,054.77 433,534.00 305,479.23 29.54%

MANAGEMENT

Supervisor Fees 900.00 2,700.00 1,800.00 33.33%

Audit 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00%

Travel 343.00 3,000.00 2,657.00 11.43%

Portal Hosting & Support 0.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.00%

Lease Vehicle 1,532.88 4,700.00 3,167.12 32.61%

Legal Advertising 60.40 450.00 389.60 13.42%

Planning & Development 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00%

Memberships 2,575.00 3,000.00 425.00 85.83%

Training and Conferences 2,217.11 10,000.00 7,782.89 22.17%

Attorney 1,800.00 6,300.00 4,500.00 28.57%

Legal 8,180.00 19,500.00 11,320.00 41.94%

Engineering 12,202.00 30,000.00 17,798.00 40.67%

SL Breeze 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00%

Surveys & Appraisals 975.00 2,500.00 1,525.00 39.00%

Total MANAGEMENT 30,785.39 103,950.00 73,164.61 29.62%

FEES

Tax Collection Fees 18,502.11 62,000.00 43,497.89 29.84%

Recording Fees & Charges 12.00 1,000.00 988.00 1.20%

Total FEES 18,514.11 63,000.00 44,485.89 29.39%

OPERATING

Computer Services 947.59 4,500.00 3,552.41 21.05%

Refuse Removal 253.80 810.00 556.20 31.33%

Date: 2/3/14 09:47:09 AM Page: 1



Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

001 - General Fund

From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget

Pest Control 100.20 600.00 499.80 16.70%

Telephone 1,131.84 3,850.00 2,718.16 29.39%

Electric - Offices 937.15 2,925.00 1,987.85 32.03%

Equipment Lease 24,936.32 75,000.00 50,063.68 33.24%

Insurance 38,119.89 35,750.00 (2,369.89) 106.62%

Office Supplies 1,574.38 7,200.00 5,625.62 21.86%

Postage 543.58 1,250.00 706.42 43.48%

Fuel & Lubricants 7,829.51 29,500.00 21,670.49 26.54%

Uniform Rental 957.58 3,600.00 2,642.42 26.59%

Chemicals 7,288.20 25,000.00 17,711.80 29.15%

Electric - Pump Station 2,630.12 8,000.00 5,369.88 32.87%

Shop Tools and Supplies 2,568.92 7,000.00 4,431.08 36.69%

Operating Equipment 403.85 7,000.00 6,596.15 5.76%

Electric - St Lights 31,569.87 95,000.00 63,430.13 33.23%

Electric - Parks & Median Signs 986.74 3.000.00 2,013.26 32.89%

Total OPERATING 122,779.54 309,985.00 187,205.46 39.61%

MAINTENANCE

Janitorial 238.37 1,800.00 1,561.63 13.24%

Building Maintenance 372.50 6,000.00 5,627.50 6.20%

Maintenance-Pump Station 538.94 2,500.00 1,961.06 21.55%

Canal Restoration 819.07 7,000.00 6,180.93 11.70%

Maintenance - Vehicle 42.31 8,000.00 7,957.69 0.52%

Maintenance-Parks 7,741.67 20,000.00 12,258.33 38.70%

Total MAINTENANCE 9,752.86 45,300.00 35,547.14 21.53%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Land Acquisition 1,100.25 65,000.00 63,899.75 1.69%

Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,100.25 65,000.00 63,899.75 1.69%

DEBT SERVICE

Debt Principle - Waldron 0.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 0.00%

Debt Principle - HIB 0.00 68,000.00 68,000.00 0.00%

Debt Interest - Waldron 0.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 0.00%

Debt Interest - HIB 0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00%

Total DEBT SERVICE 0.00 190,000.00 190,000.00 0.00%

RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT

Renewal & Replacement 0.00 35,000.00 35.000.00 0.00%

Total RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT 0.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00%

RESERVE FUNDS

Unreserved Funds 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00%

Total RESERVE FUNDS 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00%

Total Expenses 310,986.92 1,285,769.00 974.782.08 24.19%

Net Income 331,816.26 (3.00) 331,819.26 (11,060,542.19)%

Date: 2/3/14 09:47:09 AM Page: 2



Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

401 - Water Fund

From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget

Income

BILLING

Impact Fees 330.00 0.00 330.00 0.00%

Water Revenue 139,762.21 572,000.00 (432,237.79) 24.43%

Meter Fees 485.00 0.00 485.00 0.00%

Backflow Fees 10,570.00 0.00 10,570.00 0.00%

Total BILLING 151,147.21 572,000.00 (420,852.79) 26.42%

OTHER REVENUE SOURCES

Interest Income 581.13 2,000.00 (1,418.87) 29.05%

Miscellaneous Income 2,590.00 7,000.00 (4,410.00) 37.00%

Total OTHER REVENUE SOURCES 3,171.13 9,000.00 (5,828.87) 35.23%

Total Income 154,318.34 581,000.00 (426,681.66) 26.56%

Expenses

PERSONNEL

Salaries 59,585.08 182,702.00 123,116.92 32.61%

FICA 4,558.02 13,977.00 9,418.98 32.61%

Pension 3,371.58 10,509.00 7,137.42 32.08%

Health Insurance 10,818.15 27,738.00 16,919.85 39.00%

Worker's Compensation 2,848.28 5,891.00 3,042.72 48.34%

Unemployement 0.00 1,528.00 1,528.00 0.00%

Total PERSONNEL 81,181.11 242,345.00 161,163.89 33.50%

MANAGEMENT

Supervisor Fees 700.00 2,100.00 1,400.00 33.33%

Audit 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00%

Legal Advertising 0.00 350.00 350.00 0.00%

Memberships 910.00 1,500.00 590.00 60.66%

Training and Conferences 634.68 5,000.00 4,365.32 12.69%

Attorney 1,400.00 4,900.00 3,500.00 28.57%

Engineering 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00%

Total MANAGEMENT 3,644.68 23,850.00 20,205.32 15.28%
FEES

Recording Fees & Charges 266.00 1,000.00 734.00 26.60%

Credit Card Fees 1,106.66 3,500.00 2,393.34 31.61%

Total FEES 1,372.66 4,500.00 3,127.34 30.50%

OPERATING

Computer Services 3,237.01 7,500.00 4,262.99 43.16%

Refuse Removal 197.40 630.00 432.60 31.33%

Pest Control 33.40 200.00 166.60 16.70%

Telephone 1,857.36 4,950.00 3,092.64 37.52%

Electric - Offices 728.91 2,275.00 1,546.09 32.04%

Insurance 17,449.88 16,500.00 (949.88) 105.75%
Office Supplies 1,477.10 5,600.00 4,122.90 26.37%

Postage 2,131.46 3,500.00 1,368.54 60.89%

Fuel & Lubricants 1,686.59 7,500.00 5,813.41 22.48%

Uniform Rental 319.12 1,200.00 880.88 26.59%

Potable Water Quality 845.00 3,000.00 2,155.00 28.16%

Electric - Water Plant 3,832.99 13,000.00 9,167.01 29.48%

Building Lease 0.00 6,190.00 6,190.00 0.00%

Maintenance-Water Distribution 7,723.82 18,000.00 10,276.18 42.91%

Date: 2/3/14 09:47:09 AM Page:3



Hydrant Testing
Meter Costs

Backflow Valves

Chemicals

Shop Tools and Supplies
Operating Equipment

Total OPERATING

MAINTENANCE

Janitorial

Building Maintenance
Maintenance-Water Plant

Maintenance - Vehicle

Total MAINTENANCE

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital Outlay
Total CAPITAL OUTLAY

RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT

Renewal & Replacement
Total RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT

CONTRACTURAL SERVICES

Contractural Services

Total CONTRACTURAL SERVICES

OTHER

Cross Connection Control

Total OTHER

Total Expenses

Net Income

Date: 2/3/14 09:47:09 AM

Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenuesand Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

401 - Water Fund

From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current Year Actual Original Original Percent of Budget

0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00%

0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00%

0.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00%

4,193.65 20,000.00 15,806.35 20.96%

1,482.15 4,200.00 2,717.85 35.28%

370.66 3,000.00 2,629.34 12.35%

47,566.50 135,245.00 87,678.50 35.17%

79.46 600.00 520.54 13.24%

92.50 4,000.00 3,907.50 2.31%

195.00 20,000.00 19,805.00 0.97%

428.05 3,000.00 2,571.95 14.26%

795.01 27,600.00 26,804.99 2.88%

22,964.00 28,361.00 5.397.00 80.97%

22,964.00 28,361.00 5,397.00 80.97%

0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00%

0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00%

1,800.00 4,000.00 2,200.00 45.00%

1,800.00 4,000.00 2,200.00 45.00%

5.016.00 15,100.00 10,084.00 33.21%

5,016.00 15,100.00 10,084.00 33.22%

164.339.96 581,001.00 416,661.04 28.29%

(10,021.62) (1.00) (10,020.62) 1,002,162.01%

Page: 4



Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

402 - Lot Mowing Fund

From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Current Year Actual

Current Period Budget
Original

YTDBudget Variance
Original Percent of Budget

Income

BILLING

Lot Mowing Assessments 96,507.01 196,685.00 (100,177.99) 49.06%

Lot Mow Billing 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00%

Total BILLING 96,607.01 196,685.00 (100,077.99) 49.12%

OTHER REVENUE SOURCES

Interest Income 81.08 250.00 (168.92) 32.43%

Surplus Funds Forward 0.00 15,000.00 (15,000.00) 0.00%

Total OTHER REVENUE SOURCES 81.08 15,250.00 (15,168.92) 0.53%

Total Income 96,688.09 211,935.00 (115.246.91) 45.62%

Expenses

PERSONNEL

Salaries 22,606.11 82,955.00 60,348.89 27.25%

FICA 1,729.26 6,346.00 4,616.74 27.24%

Pension 744.62 3,933.00 3,188.38 18.93%

Health Insurance 4,778.62 19,168.00 14,389.38 24.93%

Worker's Compensation 1,378.20 4,175.00 2,796.80 33.01%

Unemployement 0.00 740.00 740.00 0.00%

Total PERSONNEL 31,236.81 117,317.00 86,080.19 26.63%

MANAGEMENT

Supervisor Fees 400.00 1,200.00 800.00 33.33%

Audit 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00%

Legal Advertising 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00%

Training and Conferences 123.18 1,000.00 876.82 12.31%

Attorney 800.00 2,800.00 2,000.00 28.57%

Total MANAGEMENT 1,323.18 10,200.00 8,876.82 12.97%

FEES

Tax Collection Fees 2,895.17 10,000.00 7,104.83 28.95%

Recording Fees & Charges 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00%

Total FEES 2,895.17 12,000.00 9,104.83 24.13%

OPERATING

Computer Services 421.15 1,000.00 578.85 42.11%

Refuse Removal 112.80 360.00 247.20 31.33%

Pest Control 33.40 200.00 166.60 16.70%

Telephone 396.43 1,400.00 1,003.57 28.31%

Electric - Offices 416.52 1,300.00 883.48 32.04%

Insurance 3,049.66 2,750.00 (299.66) 110.89%

Office Supplies 589.18 3,200.00 2,610.82 18.41%

Postage 75.12 500.00 424.88 15.02%

Fuel & Lubricants 4,440.98 20,000.00 15,559.02 22.20%

Uniform Rental 319.12 1,200.00 880.88 26.59%

Shop Tools and Supplies 981.90 2,800.00 1,818.10 35.06%

Operating Equipment 33.19 3,000.00 2,966.81 1.10%

Total OPERATING 10,869.45 37,710.00 26,840.55 28.82%

MAINTENANCE

Janitorial 79.45 600.00 520.55 13.24%

Maintenance - Vehicle 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00%

Mainteance-Lot Mowing 2,247.34 10,000.00 7,752.66 22.47%

Total MAINTENANCE 2,326.79 12,100.00 9,773.21 19.23%

Date: 2/3/14 09:47:09 AM Page: 5



Spring Lake Improvement District
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - P&L by Fund (Original Budget)

402 - Lot Mowing Fund
From 10/1/2013 Through 9/30/2014

Current Period Budget - YTD Budget Variance -
Current YearActual Original Original Percent of Budget

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital Outlay 0J)p_ 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00%
Total CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00%

RENEWAL & REPLACEMENT

Renewal &Replacement OjOJL 7,609.00 7,609.00 0,00%
Total RENEWAL &REPLACEMENT O00_ 7,609.00 7,609.00 0-00%

Total Expenses 48,651.40 211,936.00 163,284.60 22.96%

Net Income 48,036.69 (1.00) 48,037.69 (4,803,669.14)%

Date: 2/3/14 09:47:09 AM Page: 6



Account Code

101100

101200

101300

101400

101500

101600

101700

101701

101702

101703

101704

101705

101800

101901

101902

101903

104006

104009

115200

117000

133100

133200

202102

220347

229100

229200

229301

229400

229500

229700

229800

271000

325200

343100

343900

347200

349200

349300

349400

361100

511110

513120

513210

513220

513230

513240

513318

513342

513343

513344

513345

513400

513415

513430

Date: 2/3/14 09:54:23 AM

Spring Lake Improvement District

Normal Trial Balance -Trial Balance byFund

01 -General Fund

From 1/1/2014 Through 1/31/2014

Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance

Cash Operating 199,708.39

State Board Fund A 2,023.23

State Board R & R Fund A 2,296.18

State Board Fund B 376.22

State Board R & R Fund B 472.04

Emergency Fund 63,694.23

Capital Projects 14,508.67

Capital - Pump Station 5,590.50

Capital - Canal Restoration 15,000.00

Capital - Control Structures 5,591.03

Capital - Water Body Construction 83,133.00

Capital - Parks and Recreation 16,143.43

Renewal & Replacement 78,445.12

Operating - General Fund Reserves 586,596.45

Operating - Parks Reserves 27,753.00

Operating - St Light Reserves 8,015.31

Unrealized Loss Fund B 63.36

Unrealized Loss RR Fund B 79.50

A/R-Billing 1,236.52

Alowance for Uncollectible A/R 1,236.52

Due from Other Govt - PY Taxes 255,632.03

Allowance for doubtful - due from Other 235,243.54
Govt.

A/P Audit 11,898.87

Community Center Deposits 150.00

Due to AFLAC 97.75

Due to New York Life 2.76

Health Insurance Payable 7.58

Due to Pension 748.71

Due to Health Insurance 2,283.72

SEP/IRA Employee Contribution 381.00

Roth IRA - Employee Contribution 151.05

Unreserved Fund Balance 779,107.09

General Govt. Assessments 511,964.52

St Light Assessments 18,284.46

Mosquito Assessment 6,094.81
Parks Assessments 81,902.38

Mosquito on Water Bill 5,076.62

St Lights on Water Bill 16,958.67

County Right of Ways 2,176.50

Interest Income 345.22

Supervisor Fees 900.00

Salaries 94,521.54
FICA 7,231.10
Pension 4,316.53

Health Insurance 17,024.08
Worker's Compensation 4,961.52
Tax Collection Fees 18,502.11

Computer Services 947.59

Refuse Removal 253.80

Pest Control 100.20

Janitorial 238.37

Travel 343.00

Telephone 1,131.84

Electric - Offices 932.13

Page: 1



Spring Lake Improvement District
Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

01 - General Fund

From 1/1/2014 Through 1/31/2014

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance

513440 Lease Vehicle 1,532.88

513445 Equipment Lease 24,936.32

513450 Insurance 38,119.89

513480 Legal Advertising 60.40

513491 Recording Fees & Charges 12.00

513510 Office Supplies 1,574.38

513520 Postage 543.58

513525 Fuel & Lubricants 7,829.51

513527 Uniform Rental 957.58

513542 Memberships 2,575.00

513550 Training and Conferences 2,217.11

513620 Building Maintenance 372.50

514310 Attorney 1,800.00

514315 Legal 8,180.00

515310 Engineering 12,202.00

537520 Chemicals 7,288.20

538430 Electric - Pump Station 2,537.02

538460 Maintenance-Pump Station 538.94

538465 Canal Restoration 819.07

538466 Maintenance - Vehicle 42.31

538526 Shop Tools and Supplies 2,568.92

538527 Operating Equipment 403.85

538610 Land Acquisition 1,100.25

538650 Surveys & Appraisals 975.00

541430 Electric - St Lights 23,945.56

572430 Electric - Parks & Median Signs 887.69

572460 Maintenance-Parks

Total 01 - General Fund

7,741.67

1,671,817.71 1,671,817.71

Date: 2/3/14 09:54:23 AM Page: 2
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Spring Lake Improvement District
Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

41 - Water Fund

From 1/1/2014 Through 1/31/2014

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance Credit Balance

513510 Office Supplies 1,477.10

513520 Postage 2,131.46

513525 Fuel & Lubricants 1,686.59

513527 Uniform Rental 319.12

513542 Memberships 910.00

513550 Training and Conferences 634.68

513600 Capital Outlay 22,964.00

513620 Building Maintenance 92.50

514310 Attorney 1,400.00

533340 Contracture! Services 1,800.00

533348 Potable Water Quality 845.00

533430 Electric - Water Plant 3,832.99

533460 Maintenance-Water Plant 195.00

533495 Cross Connection Control 5,016.00

533525 Maintenance-Water Distribution 7,446.14

537520 Chemicals 4,193.65

538466 Maintenance - Vehicle 428.05

538526 Shop Tools and Supplies 1,482.15

538527 Operating Equipment

Total 41 - Water Fund

370.66

4,422,010.32 4,422,010.32

Date: 2/3/14 09:54:23 AM Page: 4



Spring Lake Improvement District
Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

42 - Lot Mowing Fund
From 1/1/2014 Through 1/31/2014

Account Code Account Title Debit Balance

104,309.93

Credit Balance

101100 Cash Operating

101200 State Board Fund A 1,630.88

101400 State Board Fund B 150.86

101800 Renewal & Replacement 80,000.00

101900 Operating Reserve 50,161.47

104006 Unrealized Loss Fund B 25.41

115200 A/R-Billing 49,982.74

117000 Alowance for Uncollectible A/R 49,982.74

133100 Due from Other Govt - PY Taxes 40,596.32

133200 Allowance for doubtful - due from Other

Govt.

34,050.00

163900 Accumulated Depreciation 163,591.34

166902 Equipment-Enterprise Funds 179,798.89

210100 Compensated Absences 4,180.04

229100 Due to AFLAC 20.72

229200 Due to New York Life 0.33

229301 Health Insurance Payable 0.62

229400 Due to Pension 229.07

229500 Due to Health Insurance 372.30

229700 SEP/IRA Employee Contribution 51.00

229800 Roth IRA - Employee Contribution 7.68

271000 Unreserved Fund Balance 207,336.38

343901 Lot Mowing Assessments 96,507.01

343902 Lot Mow Billing 100.00

361100 Interest Income 81.08

511110 Supervisor Fees 400.00

513120 Salaries 22,606.11

513210 FICA 1,729.26

513220 Pension 744.62

513230 Health Insurance 4,778.62

513240 Worker's Compensation 1,378.20

513318 Tax Collection Fees 2,895.17

513342 Computer Services 421.15

513343 Refuse Removal 112.80

513344 Pest Control 33.40

513345 Janitorial 79.45

513415 Telephone 396.43

513430 Electric - Offices 414.29

513450 Insurance 3,049.66

513510 Office Supplies 589.18

513520 Postage 75.12

513525 Fuel & Lubricants 4,440.98

513527 Uniform Rental 319.12

513550 Training and Conferences 123.18

514310 Attorney 800.00

538526 Shop Tools and Supplies 981.90

538527 Operating Equipment 33.19

539460 Mainteance-Lot Mowing

Total 42 - Lot Mowing

2,247.34

555,907.99 555,907.99
Fund

Report Total 6,649,736.02 6,649,736.02

Date: 2/3/14 09:54:23 AM Page: 5



Account Code Account Title

Report Difference

Date: 2/3/14 09:54:23 AM

Spring Lake Improvement District
Normal Trial Balance - Trial Balance by Fund

42 - Lot Mowing Fund
From 1/1/2014 Through 1/31/2014

Debit Balance Credit Balance

0.00

Page: 6
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SPRING LAKE

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Non-Ad Valorem Tax Receipts
Fiscal Year 2014-General Fund

DATE GROSS DISCOUNT COMM POSTAGE NET

11/1/2013 $18,148.17 $544.44 $17,603.73

11/1/2013 $59,656.20 $1,789.69 $57,866.51

11/25/2013 $1,498.89 $0.00 $1,498.89

11/26/2013 $194,557.13 $5,836.71 $188,720.42

11/30/2013 $174,496.96 $5,234.91 $169,262.05

12/18/2013 $114,724.94 $3,441.72 $111,283.22

1/9/2014 $46,399.29 $1,391.71 $374.56 $44,633.02

2/3/2014 $49,087.62 $1,472.64 $47,614.98

TOTALS TO DATE $658,569.20 $0.00 $19,711.82 $374.56 $638,482.82

Assessments Assess Rec'v Discounts Commissions Postage Net Asses j

DRAINAGE $507,589.00 43% $0.00 $8,476.08 $161.06 $274,547.61

GENERAL GOVT $482,066.00 41% $0.00 $8,081.85 $153.57 $261,777.96

PARKS $143,990.00 12% $0.00 $2,365.42 $44.95 $76,617.94

ST LIGHTS $29,600.00 3% $0.00 $591.35 $11.24 $19,154.48

MOSQUITO $9,333.00 1% $0.00 $197.12 $3.75 $6,384.83
$1,172,578.00 100% $0.00 $19,711.82 $374.56 $638,482.82

IPercentCollected *5H|



SPRING LAKE

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Non-Ad Valorem Tax Receipts
Fiscal Year 2014-Lot Mowing

DATE GROSS DISCOUNT COMM POSTAGE NET

11/1/2013 $3,352.07 $100.57 $3,251.50

11/1/2013 $7,039.86 $211.20 $6,828.66

11/26/2013 $25,797.31 $773.92 $25,023.39

11/30/2013 $21,594.24 $647.82 $20,946.42

12/18/2013 $26,950.98 $808.53 $26,142.45

1/9/2014 $11,772.55 $353.13 $11,419.42

2/3/2014 $14,832.36 $444.87 $14,387.49

TOTALS TO DATE $111,339.37 $0.00 $3,340.04 $0.00 $107,999.33

Assessments Assess Rec'v Discounts Commissions Postage Net Asses

LOT MOWING $196,685.00 100% $0.00 $3,340.04 $0.00 $107,999.33

jPercenTcojjecteT "55%|



SPRING LAKE

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Non-Ad Valorem Tax Receipts
Fiscal Year 2014-Vi Ilage I Parks

DATE GROSS DISCOUNT COMM POSTAGE NET

11/1/2013 $224.22 $6.73 $217.49

11/1/2013 $1,517.20 $45.51 $1,471.69

11/26/2013 $2,693.03 $80.79 $2,612.24
11/30/2013 $2,730.96 $81.93 $2,649.03
12/18/2013 $1,104.31 $33.13 $1,071.18

1/9/2014 $494.87 $14.84 $480.03

2/3/2014 $617.56 $18.53 $599.03

TOTALS TO DATE $9,382.15 $0.00 $281.46 $0.00 $9,100.69

Assessments Assess Rec'v Discounts Commissions Postage Net Asses |

VILLAGE I PARKS $12,880.00 100% $0.00 $281.46 $0.00 $9,100.69

fPercent Collected 7i%|


